consumer activities, leisure, travel, retail, F&B,
etc., that are taking place from 6pm to 6am.

Data from DiDi, the Chinese transportation
service company, show that night-time orders
for drivers saw a YoY 20% increase in Beijing’s
central business district in 2019. In other cities
like Dongguan, Changsha and Zhengzhou, orders

jumped even more, as much as 50%23. Retail sales
in night-time takes up 60% of the total, increasing
at 17%, with sales made at large shopping malls
during 6-10pm taking up over half of sales for
the whole day24. Leisure activities increasingly
popular among night-time consumers such as live
bands, beer-brewing restaurants, escape rooms,
interactive events, theatres and e-sports halls,
are held in the evening or late-night hours25. For
example, after launching the “Happy Hour 2.0”
programme, Taikoo Li Sanlitun extended its
business hours to 23:30.26

Fig 5 - Cities’ steps to boost the night economy.
12

Introduction 1 2 3 4 5Executive summary Key factors driving change
in the retail landscape

Brands’ focus on
user experience

Hybrid retail
experience

Urban community
experience

Future plausible
scenarios

Acknowledgements References

Source: Linkshop, 2019

Number of new shopping malls in China (2015-2019)

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Tier 1 - 2 cities Tier 3 - 5 cities

2016 2017 2018 2019

2016 2017 2018 2019

Number of new malls

0

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50

100

150

200

250

300

YoY change

143
161 166

194
228

Number of new malls by Wanda, Vanke and CapitaLand in China (2003-2019)v

Source: Wanda, Vanke and CapitalLand, 2019

1.3 Urbanisation
Shopping mall saturation in top tier cities

With the rapid economy growth in the past two
decades, the number of shopping malls in China
is starting to reach saturation, especially in Tier
1 and top Tier 2 cities. In the past 10 years, the
average annual growth of shopping malls has
been around 24%, aggregating to a total area of
680 million square metres of retail space.

In the first two quarters of 2019, it was observed
that only 194 new shopping malls were launched,
indicating an approximately 40% decrease in
new launch rate for first two quarters from 2018,